Accordingly, a suo moto case was registered under FIR 

Case No. 262(12)2013 Lamphel PS U/S 279/338/427 IPC. 

The present respondent No. 1/claimant filed MAC Case No. 21 

of 2014 before the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal for payment of 

compensation for a sum of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakh) only for the 

injuries he sustained in the said accident.  

The appellant also filed written statement denying any liability 

pay any compensation since the driver of the car was fully drunk and was 

holding a fake license at the time of accident.

[...]

(iii) What would be just and appropriate compensation liable 

to be paid to the claimants by the respondents? 

(iv) Relief? 

[6]  The Ld. Tribunal passed the order dated 21.11.2020 in MAC 

Case No. 21 of 2014 which is impugned herein, directing the 

appellant/respondent No. 3 to pay a sum of Rs. 6,92,544/- (Rupees six lakh 

ninety two thousand five hundred and forty four) only for the injuries and 

the disablement suffered by the respondent No. 1/claimant. The relevant 

portions of the order are reproduced herein below: 

“16. Having considered the rival contentions of both parties along 
with the evidence available on record, both oral and documentary,

[...]

Manipur 

Rs. 3,663/- 

4. Future loss of earning Rs. 5,00,000/- 
5. Damages for mental and physical shock Rs. 1,00,000/- 
6. Deduction for the interim award of Rs. 

25,000/- already made to the claimant 
Rs. 25,000/- 

7. Total (Sl. No. 1+2+3+4+5-6) Rs. 6,92,544/- 
(Rupees six lakh ninety two thousand five hundred and forty four) 

only 

AWARD 

Dated, the 21st November, 2020 

In the result, the claimant is entitled to a sum of Rs. 
6,92,544/- (Rupees six lakh ninety two thousand five hundred and 
forty four only) as compensation for the injuries sustained by him 
due to the accident that occurred on 25/12/2013. The respondent 
No. 3 being the insurer of the offending vehicle owned by the 
respondent No. 1 and driven by the respondent No. 2, shall 
indemnify the respondent No.